

SECTION IVB

Listed on 22.8.2014

Court No.7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.14  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-3.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NOS. 9768  
-9770 OF 2014.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment/order)

State of Haryana & Anr. Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Devdutt & Ors. Etc.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate on 05.05.2014 against the Judgment and Order dated 10.01.2014 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in CWP Nos. 14006, 24033 & 25737 of 2013 barred by time by 25 days along with the applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP and permission to file additional documents, exemption from filing official translation and exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment/order.

It is further submitted that notice in SLP (C) No. 13980 of 2014 Entitled Rakesh Kumar(D) Th. Lrs & Ors Versus State Of Haryana & Ors. arising out of similar issue was directed on 07.05.2014 by Hon'ble Mr. Justice

Jagdish Singh Khehar and Hon'ble Mr. Justice V. Gopala Gowda. SLP is pending (Copy of order dated 07.05.2014 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that SLP (C) Nos.8444-45 of 2014 Entitled Ratti Ram & Ors. Etc. Versus State Of Haryana & Ors. Etc. arising out of similar issue was dismissed as withdrawn on 07.04.2014 by Hon'ble Mr. Justice T.S. Thakur and Hon'ble Mr. Justice C. Nagappan (Copy of order dated 07.04.2014 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that notice in SLP (C) No. 20055 of 2013 Entitled Jai Naryana @ Jai Bhagwan & Ors. Versus State Of Haryana & Ors. arising out of similar issue was directed on 12.07.2013 by Hon'ble Mr. Justice G.S. Singhvi and Hon'ble Mr. Justice V. Gopala Gowda. SLP is pending (Copy of order dated 12.07.2013 is annexed as Annexure P-5(colly)at page nos. 119-122 in the SLP paper books).

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 22.05.2014 stating therein that photograph (annexed to CWP No. 24033 of 2013), Report (part of record of CWP No. 12251 of 2010-Bega Vs. State of Haryana), letter dated 29.05.2012, objections (annexed to CWP No. 24033 of 2013), Notification dated 02.06.2009 & declaration dated 02.06.2010 may not be necessary, and hence not required at this stage and has undertaken to produce the same at the time of hearing, if required by the Hon'ble Court and Counsel has requested to register and list the matter at his own risk. The said letter is being circulated with this report.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR